
ABERDEEN 
CITY COUNCIL 

Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2015 
Representation Form 

Please use this form to make comments on the Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan, 
ensuring that your comments relate to a specific issue, site or policy in either the Proposed Plan, 
Proposed Supplementary Guidance, Proposed Action Programme or Strategic Environmental 
Assessment Environmental Report. Please include the relevant paragraph(s) and use a separate 
form for each issue you wish to raise. 

The consultation period runs between Friday 20th March and Monday 1st June 2015. Please 
ensure all representations are with us by 5pm on Monday 1st June. 

Name 
Mr ® Mrs Q MissO MsQ jALASDAIR MORRISON 

Organisation GVA JAMES BARR 
On behalf of LETO LTD c/o GVA JAMES BARR (if relevant) 
Address 206 ST VINCENT STREET; GLASGOW 

Postcode G25SG 
Telephone 

0141 3056306 
E-mail 

alasdair.morrison@gvajb.co.uk 

Please tick if you would like to receive all future correspondence by e-mail II' I 
What document are you Proposed Plan [Z] 
commenting on? 

Proposed Supplementary Guidance D 
Proposed Action Programme D 
Strategic Environmental Assessment Environmental Report D 

Policy/S ite/lss ue Appendix 2 - Opportunity Sites Paragraph(s) 

089 - GVA obo Leto Ltd



What would you like to say about the issue? 

OBJECT TO APPENDIX 2- SEE ACCOMPANYING LETTER 



What change would you like to see made? 

SEE ACCOMPANYING LETTER 



Please return the completed form by: 

• post to the Local Development Plan Team, Aberdeen City Council, Business Hub 4, Ground 
Floor North, Marischal College, Broad Street, Aberdeen AB1 0 1AB; or 

• email to ldp@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

The representation form can be filled in, saved, e-mailed and/or printed. You must "save as" to 
ensure the completed form is saved with the changes you have made. If you need more space, 
please fill out another representation form or send a word document attachment via e-mail with 
your completed representation form. Please ensure all representations are with us by 5pm on 
Monday 1st June. 

Thank you. For more information, please visit www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/aldp2016 or to contact the 
Local Development Plan Team call 01224 523470. 

Data Protection Statement 

The comments you make on the Proposed Plan will be used to inform the Local Development Plan 
process and the Examination into the Local Development Plan by the Scottish Ministers' Reporter. 
You must provide your name and address for your representation to be considered valid, and this 
information will be made publicly available. Other personal contact details such as telephone and 
e-mail will not be made public, although we will share these with the Reporter, who may use them 
to contact you about the comments you have made. For more information about how Aberdeen 
City Council maintains the security of your information, and your rights to access information we 
hold about you, please contact Andrew Brownrigg (Local Development Plan Team Leader) on 
01224 523317. 



GVA Ja mes Barr 

27 May 2015 

Planning & Sustainable Development Enterprise, 
Planning and Infrastructure, 
Aberdeen City Council, 
Business Hub 4, 
Marischal College, 
Broad Street, 
Aberdeen 
AB lO lAB 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
PROPOSED PLAN (MARCH 2015) 
LANG STRACHT, ABERDEEN 

Direct Line: 0141 3056306 

206 St Vincent Street 
Glasgow G2 SSG 

T: 0141 300 8000 
F: 0141 300 8001 

gva. co.uk/scotland 

E mail: alasdair .morrison@gvajb.co.uk 

We act on behalf of our client Leto Ltd with respect to a site at Lang Stracht, Aberdeen 
which is shown on the accompanying plan. 

The site 

The site in question is currently occupied by a car garage I workshop. It is accessed directly 
from Lang Stracht which forms the southern boundary of the site. To the immediate east is 
the existing Lidl foodstore. To the north are some other industrial units, while residential uses 
(Fern hill area of Mastrick) lie to the west. To the south west is the site of the former Summerhill 
Academy which was granted planning permission in 2012 for a Morrisons foodstore (circa 
6,300 sqm gross). The latter has subsequently not been taken forward and the Council are 
now proposing residential development (circa 375 units) on that site. 

Our client's site is currently allocated for Business and Industry in both the adopted LOP and 
the Proposed Plan (March 2015). They would like to see the Proposed Plan changed to 
accommodate a land use allocation for retail on their site. 

We set out below their objection in more detail, following an outline of the context in which 
their site is located. 
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Retail context 

Aberdeen City Covncil's response to providing land for retail development in the west of the 
c ity has been pro trac ted and comp lex. Apart from the exis ting local centres a l Mas lrick and 
Lang Slrachl shopping parade (bo th of which l>ave limited re tail offer) there is only th e Tesco 
a t Lang Slrachl in this pari of the c ity. The Tesco foods lore a l Lang Slrachl opened in 2012 
and is now identified (along with the neighbovring Rovsay Drive shopping parade) in the LDP 
os o District Cen Ire. 

There has been a long iden tified need (for ins tance) for additional re tail floorspace in " West 
Aberdeen" going back over variovs develo pm en I plan iterations and p Ia nn in g ap plica lions 
and appeal decisions. The Tesco site ((known as Woodend Hospital Annexe) lies 400 metres 
west of ovr client's site and hod planning permission for some 15 years or more prior to being 
imp Ie men te d. 

In April 2012 1/1/m. Morrison Svpermarke ls pic had achieved o "minded lo gron l" plonning 
p e rm ission foro new foods tore on the Svmm e rhill Academy site. This pe rmission wos lofe r 
svccessfvlly challenged byTesco in the covrls and the Morrisons interest fell away. When this 
application was determined by the City Covn-cil there were no capacity issves highlighted 
from hoving bo th th e Tesco ond Morrisons svpermorkels in c lose p roximi ty 

The City Covnc il pvblished ils lo lesl Re loil Slvdy in November2013. This docvmen l wh ich is 
vsed os svpporling evidence to the Proposed Pion ovtlines o qvordvm of retail capacity in 
the city for the nex115- 20 years of some 50,000 sq metres (of which abovl 60% shovld be in 
Ab erd een City Centre) . 

In terms of po lenliol sites ovlside the City Centre lo occommodo le th e remoining 20,000 sq 
me tres of new flootspo ce the focvs lies alm os t entirely on the Iorge scale residential 
a lloca lions arov nd lh e periphery of lh e v rb an area. Of these large seale allocations the 
ones at Maidencraig (Lang Stracht; 750 homes), Greenferns (Northfield; 1,750 homes) and 
Covn leswel~ (3,000 homes) serve the 'W es t Aberdeen" oreo. f or these 3 olloco l ions there is 
no reference in th e Proposed Pion to th em hoving th e po lenliol to occommodo le new re loil 
development. However, lhe Retail Slvdy does indicate lhal Covnleswel~ may have lhe 
ability to accommodate o new "town centre"for residents of that new commvrdty ['~me of 
Ill is floorspace fo be located in tile Countesswel/s development fo serve local day-fo-day 
a nd lirrited rmin food shopping needs " -Re loil Slvdy2013; poro 5.2) 

Along with lhe proposed 375 new homes althe SvmmerhiiiAcademy sile it can be seen that 
over the next 15 yeaiS the popvlalion of West Aberdeen has the potential to increase 
sig nifican fly. 

The objecfion 

The Proposed Plan does not offer a policy listing proposed retail allocations. Paragraph 3.22 
of th e Proposed Plan does lis t a series of po tential City Cen lresiles which have the po tentia l 
for oddilionol re loil floorspoce. The only referen ce lo ovl-of-cenlre loco lions lho l we hove 

GVA Jom96 Barr gva.co.U<,/sconond 



fovod io the Proposed Pl<:m is io Appeodix 2 w hich ideo l~ies the "Opporlvo ity Sites" io the 
Plan area. 

Therefore oo behalf of ovr clieols we wish to object to Policy NC5 (Out of Centre Proposals) 
as w e consid er th is is the most logical locatio ns in th e Plan to inclvde svch ovt-of-centre 
a ttoca tioos forrelait aod also objec t to Appendi x 2 of the Proposed Ptao. 

O vr clie r. t's view is tha t there is ir.svfficient certain ty offered by the Proposed Pion os to 
where this addiliooal retail capacity shovld be located. They advocate the City Covocil to 
lake a more plao-ted approach aod ideolify spedic sites with capacity to meet some of this 
floor>pace capacity. Aoo ther sceoario which the City Covoc il may have to coosider is 
where re ta il demaod for oew ftoo~pace witt be direc ted towards shovld the Ci ty Ceo lre be 
voab le to accommodate the forecast re tail capaci ty (30,000 sq me tres to 2025). 

Oo their beha~ we wish to stale that the site ideol~ied io this objeclioo is svilable for svch ao 
a lloca lion. 

We pv t forword the followiog foe tor> io favovr o f o lloco liog ovr c tieo l'u ite forre loil vse io the 
LOP: 

• The site is adjacent to an existing Lidl foodstore and can achieve synergy and linked 
trips with exis tin g vsers of this facilities; 

• II coo svpp orl th e provisioo of odd ilio ool re loil ftoor>poce io Wes t Aberdeeo to 
addre ss the needs of a grow ing resident popvlo lion; 

• The site is immediately adjacent to a previovs detailed planning permission for a 
M orrisons foodstore, the Covncil's accep ta nce of which dem onstra tes there is no 
lroffic cooceros w ith lh is type of vse io this loco tioo; 

• The site benefits from an existing 'Walk-in" resider.tio l ca tchm ent (which will grow 
sigoificao tty wh eo the former Svm merhill Academy site is redeveloped; 

• Th e Svmm erhill Academy applica tion by Morrisons demonstra ted tha t there ore no 
sites ovoiloble for this type I sco le of re loil o f either Rovsoy Drive Dis tric t Ceotre o r 
Laog Strachl or Mas lrick Loca l Ceo Ires; 

• The site is located in a port of the city with good rood and pvblic transport access; 

• It is w ell loca ted in te rms of p roposed new residen tio l areas to the w est of th e c ity; 

Sh ovid yov have any q veries regarding the content of th ese rep res en lotions then please 
coo tact GVA James Barr. 

We took forword to yovr eo rty ockoowledgemeot of receip t of these os formolly volido led 
represeola lioos oo the LOP by Le to ltd to the above sla ted p olic ies. 
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Yours sincerely 

For and behalf of GVA James Barr 

cc. Anna Main; Apam UK Ltd 
Drew Lambert; Reith Lambert 

GVA James Barr gva.co.Uc/ocottand 





ABERDEEN 
CITY COUNCIL 

Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2015 
Representation Form 

Please use this form to make comments on the Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan, 
ensuring that your comments relate to a specific issue, site or policy in either the Proposed Plan, 
Proposed Supplementary Guidance, Proposed Action Programme or Strategic Environmental 
Assessment Environmental Report. Please include the relevant paragraph(s) and use a separate 
form for each issue you wish to raise. 

The consultation period runs between Friday 20th March and Monday 1st June 2015. Please 
ensure all representations are with us by 5pm on Monday 1st June. 

Name 
Mr ® Mrs Q MissO MsQ jALASDAIR MORRISON 

Organisation GVA JAMES BARR 
On behalf of LETO LTD c/o GVA JAMES BARR (if relevant) 
Address 206 ST VINCENT STREET; GLASGOW 

Postcode G25SG 
Telephone 

0141 3056306 
E-mail 

alasdair.morrison@gvajb.co.uk 

Please tick if you would like to receive all future correspondence by e-mail II' I 
What document are you Proposed Plan [Z] 
commenting on? 

Proposed Supplementary Guidance D 
Proposed Action Programme D 
Strategic Environmental Assessment Environmental Report D 

Policy/S ite/lss ue Policy NC5 - Out of Centre Proposals Paragraph(s) 



What would you like to say about the issue? 

OBJECT TO POLICY- SEE ACCOMPANYING LETTER 



What change would you like to see made? 

SEE ACCOMPANYING LETTER 



Please return the completed form by: 

• post to the Local Development Plan Team, Aberdeen City Council, Business Hub 4, Ground 
Floor North, Marischal College, Broad Street, Aberdeen AB1 0 1AB; or 

• email to ldp@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

The representation form can be filled in, saved, e-mailed and/or printed. You must "save as" to 
ensure the completed form is saved with the changes you have made. If you need more space, 
please fill out another representation form or send a word document attachment via e-mail with 
your completed representation form. Please ensure all representations are with us by 5pm on 
Monday 1st June. 

Thank you. For more information, please visit www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/aldp2016 or to contact the 
Local Development Plan Team call 01224 523470. 

Data Protection Statement 

The comments you make on the Proposed Plan will be used to inform the Local Development Plan 
process and the Examination into the Local Development Plan by the Scottish Ministers' Reporter. 
You must provide your name and address for your representation to be considered valid, and this 
information will be made publicly available. Other personal contact details such as telephone and 
e-mail will not be made public, although we will share these with the Reporter, who may use them 
to contact you about the comments you have made. For more information about how Aberdeen 
City Council maintains the security of your information, and your rights to access information we 
hold about you, please contact Andrew Brownrigg (Local Development Plan Team Leader) on 
01224 523317. 



GVA Ja mes Barr 

27 May 2015 

Planning & Sustainable Development Enterprise, 
Planning and Infrastructure, 
Aberdeen City Council, 
Business Hub 4, 
Marischal College, 
Broad Street, 
Aberdeen 
AB lO lAB 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
PROPOSED PLAN (MARCH 2015) 
LANG STRACHT, ABERDEEN 

Direct Line: 0141 3056306 

206 St Vincent Street 
Glasgow G2 SSG 

T: 0141 300 8000 
F: 0141 300 8001 

gva. co.uk/scotland 

E mail: alasdair .morrison@gvajb.co.uk 

We act on behalf of our client Leto Ltd with respect to a site at Lang Stracht, Aberdeen 
which is shown on the accompanying plan. 

The site 

The site in question is currently occupied by a car garage I workshop. It is accessed directly 
from Lang Stracht which forms the southern boundary of the site. To the immediate east is 
the existing Lidl foodstore. To the north are some other industrial units, while residential uses 
(Fern hill area of Mastrick) lie to the west. To the south west is the site of the former Summerhill 
Academy which was granted planning permission in 2012 for a Morrisons foodstore (circa 
6,300 sqm gross). The latter has subsequently not been taken forward and the Council are 
now proposing residential development (circa 375 units) on that site. 

Our client's site is currently allocated for Business and Industry in both the adopted LOP and 
the Proposed Plan (March 2015). They would like to see the Proposed Plan changed to 
accommodate a land use allocation for retail on their site. 

We set out below their objection in more detail, following an outline of the context in which 
their site is located. 
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Retail context 

Aberdeen City Covncil's response to providing land for retail development in the west of the 
c ity has been pro trac ted and comp lex. Apart from the exis ting local centres a l Mas lrick and 
Lang Slrachl shopping parade (bo th of which l>ave limited re tail offer) there is only th e Tesco 
a t Lang Slrachl in this pari of the c ity. The Tesco foods lore a l Lang Slrachl opened in 2012 
and is now identified (along with the neighbovring Rovsay Drive shopping parade) in the LDP 
os o District Cen Ire. 

There has been a long iden tified need (for ins tance) for additional re tail floorspace in " West 
Aberdeen" going back over variovs develo pm en I plan iterations and p Ia nn in g ap plica lions 
and appeal decisions. The Tesco site ((known as Woodend Hospital Annexe) lies 400 metres 
west of ovr client's site and hod planning permission for some 15 years or more prior to being 
imp Ie men te d. 

In April 2012 1/1/m. Morrison Svpermarke ls pic had achieved o "minded lo gron l" plonning 
p e rm ission foro new foods tore on the Svmm e rhill Academy site. This pe rmission wos lofe r 
svccessfvlly challenged byTesco in the covrls and the Morrisons interest fell away. When this 
application was determined by the City Covn-cil there were no capacity issves highlighted 
from hoving bo th th e Tesco ond Morrisons svpermorkels in c lose p roximi ty 

The City Covnc il pvblished ils lo lesl Re loil Slvdy in November2013. This docvmen l wh ich is 
vsed os svpporling evidence to the Proposed Pion ovtlines o qvordvm of retail capacity in 
the city for the nex115- 20 years of some 50,000 sq metres (of which abovl 60% shovld be in 
Ab erd een City Centre) . 

In terms of po lenliol sites ovlside the City Centre lo occommodo le th e remoining 20,000 sq 
me tres of new flootspo ce the focvs lies alm os t entirely on the Iorge scale residential 
a lloca lions arov nd lh e periphery of lh e v rb an area. Of these large seale allocations the 
ones at Maidencraig (Lang Stracht; 750 homes), Greenferns (Northfield; 1,750 homes) and 
Covn leswel~ (3,000 homes) serve the 'W es t Aberdeen" oreo. f or these 3 olloco l ions there is 
no reference in th e Proposed Pion to th em hoving th e po lenliol to occommodo le new re loil 
development. However, lhe Retail Slvdy does indicate lhal Covnleswel~ may have lhe 
ability to accommodate o new "town centre"for residents of that new commvrdty ['~me of 
Ill is floorspace fo be located in tile Countesswel/s development fo serve local day-fo-day 
a nd lirrited rmin food shopping needs " -Re loil Slvdy2013; poro 5.2) 

Along with lhe proposed 375 new homes althe SvmmerhiiiAcademy sile it can be seen that 
over the next 15 yeaiS the popvlalion of West Aberdeen has the potential to increase 
sig nifican fly. 

The objecfion 

The Proposed Plan does not offer a policy listing proposed retail allocations. Paragraph 3.22 
of th e Proposed Plan does lis t a series of po tential City Cen lresiles which have the po tentia l 
for oddilionol re loil floorspoce. The only referen ce lo ovl-of-cenlre loco lions lho l we hove 
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fovod io the Proposed Pl<:m is io Appeodix 2 w hich ideo l~ies the "Opporlvo ity Sites" io the 
Plan area. 

Therefore oo behalf of ovr clieols we wish to object to Policy NC5 (Out of Centre Proposals) 
as w e consid er th is is the most logical locatio ns in th e Plan to inclvde svch ovt-of-centre 
a ttoca tioos forrelait aod also objec t to Appendi x 2 of the Proposed Ptao. 

O vr clie r. t's view is tha t there is ir.svfficient certain ty offered by the Proposed Pion os to 
where this addiliooal retail capacity shovld be located. They advocate the City Covocil to 
lake a more plao-ted approach aod ideolify spedic sites with capacity to meet some of this 
floor>pace capacity. Aoo ther sceoario which the City Covoc il may have to coosider is 
where re ta il demaod for oew ftoo~pace witt be direc ted towards shovld the Ci ty Ceo lre be 
voab le to accommodate the forecast re tail capaci ty (30,000 sq me tres to 2025). 

Oo their beha~ we wish to stale that the site ideol~ied io this objeclioo is svilable for svch ao 
a lloca lion. 

We pv t forword the followiog foe tor> io favovr o f o lloco liog ovr c tieo l'u ite forre loil vse io the 
LOP: 

• The site is adjacent to an existing Lidl foodstore and can achieve synergy and linked 
trips with exis tin g vsers of this facilities; 

• II coo svpp orl th e provisioo of odd ilio ool re loil ftoor>poce io Wes t Aberdeeo to 
addre ss the needs of a grow ing resident popvlo lion; 

• The site is immediately adjacent to a previovs detailed planning permission for a 
M orrisons foodstore, the Covncil's accep ta nce of which dem onstra tes there is no 
lroffic cooceros w ith lh is type of vse io this loco tioo; 

• The site benefits from an existing 'Walk-in" resider.tio l ca tchm ent (which will grow 
sigoificao tty wh eo the former Svm merhill Academy site is redeveloped; 

• Th e Svmm erhill Academy applica tion by Morrisons demonstra ted tha t there ore no 
sites ovoiloble for this type I sco le of re loil o f either Rovsoy Drive Dis tric t Ceotre o r 
Laog Strachl or Mas lrick Loca l Ceo Ires; 

• The site is located in a port of the city with good rood and pvblic transport access; 

• It is w ell loca ted in te rms of p roposed new residen tio l areas to the w est of th e c ity; 

Sh ovid yov have any q veries regarding the content of th ese rep res en lotions then please 
coo tact GVA James Barr. 

We took forword to yovr eo rty ockoowledgemeot of receip t of these os formolly volido led 
represeola lioos oo the LOP by Le to ltd to the above sla ted p olic ies. 

GVA Jom96 Barr gvo.co.U<,/sconond 



Yours sincerely 

For and behalf of GVA James Barr 

cc. Anna Main; Apam UK Ltd 
Drew Lambert; Reith Lambert 

GVA James Barr gva.co.Uc/ocottand 
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